MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP, 50

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Elmer Hannigan of Portland for Property Damage by Highway Construction.

Elmer Hannigan; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Elmer Hannigan of Portland the sum of \$300 for damage to his property on Washington Avenue in Portland by construction of highway.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mrs. Hazel Carson, of Milford, for Well Damage.

Mrs. Hazel Carson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$600 to be paid to Mrs. Hazel Carson of Milford, for damage to her well caused by highway construction on Route 2.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Greenbush, Penobscot County, for Damage to Bridge.

Town of Greenbush; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated the sum of \$470.57 from the General Highway Fund to the Town of Greenbush, Penobscot County, for damage to Spring Bridge by a state highway gravel truck.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of New Sharon for Support of Angie Thompson.

Appropriation; Town of New Sharon. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$552.75 to be paid to the Town of New Sharon to reimburse the town for support and medical care furnished Angie Thompson.